28 days vacation would convert to 22 

29 days vacation would convert to 23 

30 days vacation would convert to 24 

(v) Short-Term Disability 

a. For the purpose of 8.1.9.1, employees on a compressed work week will receive eight 

(8) days at full pay and may accumulate one hundred and four (104) days. 
b. Employees moving to and from a compressed work week will have their sick bank 

converted as follows: 

i. Employees moving to a compressed work week will be credited with 0.8 of 
their existing sick bank.  For example, an employee with a bank of ten (10)

[...]

Employees moving from a compressed work week will be credited with 1.25 

of their existing sick bank. 
For example, an employee with a bank of ten (10) sick days will be 
credited with 12.5 sick days. 

c. For the purpose of 8.1.9.2, employees on a compressed work week will receive 
partial pay for one hundred and four (104) days. 

(vi) 15.4.4.1 - Employees on a compressed work week will have four (4) working days. 

(vii) Training Assignments 
a. When an employee on a compressed work week attends a training program, the 

College may change the employee’s scheduled hours of work to the greater of:

[...]

selected first on a volunteer basis, in order of seniority, on a rotational basis.  Where there are 

insufficient volunteers, assignment shall be made by reverse order of seniority.  However, no 
employee shall be required to be on-call for more than one hundred and twenty-eight (128) hours 
per month.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no employee shall be prevented from voluntarily 

exceeding this maximum. The on-call premium shall be one dollar and seventy-five cents ($1.75) 
per hour for all on-call hours up to the monthly maximum, and three dollars ($3.00) per hour for an

[...]

Starting September 1, 2012, on September 1 of each year or in the pay immediately following 
September 1 of each year, full-time bargaining unit members on active payroll with at least six (6) 
months continuous service but less than ten (10) years continuous service shall receive a payment 

of four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425) and full-time bargaining unit members on active 
payroll with at least ten (10) years continuous service shall receive a payment of eight hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($825). 

The determination of continuous service shall be governed by Articles 11.2 and 14.2. 

7.8  Ongoing Lead Duties  

Employees who are assigned "lead" or "coordinator" duties will have such duties reflected in their 

PDF and evaluated as such.

[...]

age for glasses, frames, and contact lenses, subject to eligibility requirements and enrolment 

requirements, and the balance of the premium shall be deducted by payroll deduction. 

8.1.7   Hearing Care 

The Colleges agree to pay seventy-five per cent (75%) of the premiums for the Hearing Aid 
Plan providing coverage to a maximum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) each 

three (3) years, per person, subject to eligibility requirements and enrolment requirements and 
the balance of the premiums shall be deducted by payroll deduction. 

8.1.8  Survivor Benefits for Active Employees 

The Colleges agree to continue coverage of Extended Health (including Vision and Hearing Care)

[...]

Where an employee is required by the College or by legislation, in order to perform their 

duties, to acquire and wear protective footwear, the employee shall provide the College with 
proof of purchase by March 1 each year and the College shall reimburse such employee, on 
the first pay day in April in each year, up to a maximum of one hundred and seventy-five 

dollars ($175.00). 

In situations other than the foregoing, the College may, in its discretion, (which discretion 

shall not be unreasonably exercised) reimburse such expense where it is recommended by 
the health and safety committee constituted under the Occupational Health and Safety Act.